	The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne
	By-law no
desc on the	ing a by-law to amend Zoning By-law 6575/30/18 respecting lands legally ribed as Part of Lot 20, Lots 21 and 22 on Plan 835 and Lot 1 on Plan 836, the southeast corner of Wellington Street and Main Street East, formerly in e Township of Humberstone, now in the City of Port Colborne, Regional cipality of Niagara, municipally known as 335 Wellington Street and/or 125 Main Street East.
	Whereas By-law 6575/30/18 is a by-law of The Corporation of the City of Colborne restricting the use of land and the location and use of buildings and ures; and
desire	Whereas, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne is to amend the said by-law.
Act, R	Now therefore, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 34 of the <i>Planning R.S.O. 1990</i> , The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacts as follows:
1.	This amendment shall apply to those lands described on Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this by-law.
2.	That the Zoning Map referenced as Schedule "A6" forming part of By-law 6575/30/18 is hereby amended by changing those lands described on Schedule A from Highway Commercial (HC) to HC-66, being a special provision of the Highway Commercial (HC) zone.
3.	That Section 37 entitled "Special Provisions" of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, is hereby further amended by adding the following:
	<u>HC-66</u>
	In addition to the uses permitted in the Highway Commercial (HC) zone, this land may also be used for a Cannabis Retail Store and uses, buildings and structures accessory thereto.
4.	That Section 38 entitled "Definitions" of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, is hereby further amended by adding the following:
	Cannabis Retail Store: means a store licensed by the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario for the retail sales of recreational cannabis and cannabis related products.
5.	That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day that it is passed by Council, subject to the provisions of the <i>Planning Act</i> .
6.	The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving notice of the passing of this by-law, in accordance with the <i>Planning Act</i> .
Enact	ed and passed this 22nd day of February, 2022.
	William C. Steele Mayor

Amber LaPointe
City Clerk